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M.2 EZ-Latch Plus % {8 L1z M.2 SSD HX*) %+ L : https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
FRY—R—RDE— b2 IDTHA UL ETIVICESTEBDHBEDBIET,
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12) SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s %7 2 —)
SATA %72 —|ZSATA 6Gb/s |CHEHMLL . SATA 3Gbls &L T SATA 1.5Gb/s EDE AL
TVWET, ZNZND SATADRT 22— B—D SATA 7 /\A A& R—FLEI.RAD 77
LA DEREITDWTIE GIGABYTE Tz 7 H A FDIRAD 7 LA REHEIDR—I%HETH
BTN,

j =22 ] SATA3
05 [4]5]6]7]
]
O === ]
ml o
1 o EYES| B
c] )
3 1 GND
o 2 | ™xp
e ® SATA3 4/5/6/7 3 TXN
® @
E— 4 GND
6 RXP
7 GND

@ SATAR— b IR E TS5 =BT BITIE GIGABYTE 7T 7 H 1 hDIBIOS 1 b 77
w7 R—ICF5EN L. [SATA Configuration ] Z#123R L C B BBLIEELY,

13) BAT (/3 71 —)
Ny FU—ld A E1—2BF TITHDTUBEE CMOS DFE (BIOS BE. B, 5L UES
VISR L) B T BTl BARRBLET. Ny TU—DBEMELNLVETTH
STeb Ny FU—ESH L TLIEE L, CMOS EA ERICRTE N> el b B
B BYUET,

j (s
- O
]
=
R
° Ny T —ZEYNTECMOS BEHETEXT:
S 1. AVE1—42DNNT—%A 7L BREI—FEHREET,
o e 2. Ny TFU—RIVEADSNYyTF—EZ2EBINALT 5
ol HEET, (Efi RSN\ —DESGERIEEERL
] T/\\"/7_4)_7]—\}[/5‘“0)"‘(‘:_@ﬁ%‘:gﬁh\5 *’L\Fﬁi:/ﬂ_
m— O hPEEET)
I 3 NYFU—EBLET,
BAT 4. BREIA—FEZLAK AVE21—2ZBiEELE T,

o Ny T =T BHINCEICOAVELI—ZD/INT—AATICLTHSERD
A — REHRNTLIEETL,
o NyTFU—EBFED/N\YT)—ERBLET, B/ N\ T U—ET)VIcRH#LE
e CIEROMBRINIET A HENBIETDTTERELEL,
o Ny T =T TEGWNEE FIE/N\ Yy T—DETILRE>EYRH S
WEE BAERIEBRGEEICBEVEDhEEEL,
o NyT)—FEIGFREE NV T)—DT S A (+) EXAF R () DABEIC
ABELTKIET W (T A% LICEBDHEANHIET),
o fERBEFHD/INY T ) — 1 HIFDERIBRE R THERL TLZEL,
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14) F_PANEL (FIE/\RIVAY &)
FIE/ SRIVAY L FIERS — 7 IV D— A DiE T DAY R I v —FiE/
IVDBEBRAYF )Y PRy FIAE—A— T —I AV R =D 3V R v FIE >
= BRUOVRT L AT —BA A VI —2EES—HDICERLE T, ERT S
BT, +E—DEVITEEL TR EL,

INT—

INT—LED|| A1 vF | |[RE—AH—
2l ¢ o
F_PANEL Taal < F
B ‘E 2 Food
il B 2==2
2 L] j ] 20
HEEEREN L
T I B
g elald aag
¢ a UWI_ID:G H‘E'E‘
il £
ooo
|_'_l
NZFESAT7 Vv /37— LED
ITAETALED|| A1 YT T8
BIE/NRIAY A BEINVAS
HERT—7 IV
m F_PANEL

« PLED/PWR_LED (ZE;&ELED):

F—BZ o VAT LDMERIL TWBEELED IEA VBV E T VAT L

S0 F> | DV S3S4 R—TIREEICA D TWBEE Feld/\T—DHF 717

S3/S4/S5 F7 | D CWABEE (S5.LED (A TICEUE T,

« PW(INT—RAvF):

PCO—RABIE/N\RIVDERAT—RAA VI —2— |G LE T, I\TD—R AV F &
FERLTVRTLDINT—EF 7T B A EARETEET EEMIXCGIGABYTE VT 74
A bDIBIOS vy b7y T IX—I|TFEH) L. [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN | & TEBBfZELY),

- SPEAK (RE—H—):

PCH —RDBIE/N\RIVBAE—H— IR LE T, VAT LK E—=TO—RAEEST T
ETVRTLDEERA T — 2 ATHRELE T, VAT LREFICEEMEHE T hE G
BREVWE—TEHN 1 EEBVET,

HD (I\—F RS54 T 7971 E T LED):

PCT—RBIE/NRIVDIN—=R R AT 77714 T4 LED IR LE T /\— RS 1T
DT —RDFHEEETOTCVDEELED FFVITHEVET,

RES (V&Y bR F):

PCT —ZAEiE/ \RILDUY XAy FICERLE T, I Ea—2hR 7 —XLBED
BRHAERTTCEEVER VLY MMy FERLTOAVE1—25BRHLET,

Cl (PCT—ARABREINY A):

PCT —AHN—DEINAETNTVBIHE. PCT—ADEHEAIRERRPCY — X FABIREIR
Ay FI o —TERELE T, COMEEIL PCT —RBERIRANA 1y Fl o — %128
LTePCr—RAEREELET,

« NC:#EfHix L,
@Eﬁﬁ/ \RIVDTHA NG T —RICE > TEBEVE S, BiE/ \RIVET2—) VI NT

—ZAYyF Ny b RA Y F BRLED.\— ST 7074ET 4 LED.AE—7
—GETHERENTWET, 7—RBE/ RV EV1—ILET DAY A THERL T
BEETAVEETEEVEWETHELL—BRLTWAT LR L TLIREL,
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15)

16)

FTBT_40G (Intel® Thunderbolt™ 4 3% 2 — (USB4°® USB Type-C® R—I))

T DR—hdDisplayPort 35K U Thunderbolt™ 74 R /LA ABPICHISL TWE T, 74 742
—#&H"C. DisplayPort/Thunderbolt” 7+ X 7L A &35t 5T EHVRIRE T, T Thunderbolt™
R— M ERASEDThunderbolt" #8871 ¥ —F 1 —VEH{ CEX T, LHL.PCT—F
T F v —DEHk . PCl Expresstias DI KW 55 R AE 7 Thunderbolt" 23 DAL,
L% 9 Thunderbolt" 5% 7€ |&BIOS 0D 'Settings\Thunderbolt Configuration ] TEEI A SFHEETEE
", DisplayPort S5 E = 2 —(ERERF DR AFRIREE & 5120x2880@60 Hz, 24 bpp (BT AT
AHINTT, LHO L FERATAHSERICE O THIGL TV A RABEREIFRZVE T, £ . O
R REVIN—2T VT USBAS RIS L. USB 3.2 Gen 2x2, USB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1.
USB 2.0 {1k & BN B IE T, TDR— % USB 7/ 1 ZABICERLE T,

Wz e e
]
:ID
]
mis =
|
1 o
® £ [[H
|
@ £
@ £
@ EJ l:l
imrmmm——|

FU3C_20G_1/FU3C_20G_2 (USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 I35 9% USB Type-CoNw &)
TDN\YAE USB 3.2 Gen 22K ITEEHLL A DDUSBR— MERTEE T,

FU3C_20G_2

FU3C_20G_1 FU3C_20G_2
.. % o e ErES| B8 =
° i 1 | VBUS M| vBUS
—_— 2 | X+ 12 | Txor
— L O 3| - 13| X
4 | GND 14 | GND
5 | RXM+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RXI- 16 | RX2
7 | vBus 17 | GND
8 | ccl 18 | D-
9 | sBut 19 | D+
10 | sBU2 20 | cc2

KDY R—MICPUIL LS TELZIHEDHYET,
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17) F_USB_FAN (Y RF L7 7VIKARY TH LT USB 2011 BESERY—T IV
Ay A)
NBOEET — T IV EZDAYZIEHEL T REEW EE — 7 IVE ADDYRT LT
FUKARY TAYZE2DD USB 2011 AN A EERETBTENTEET, K USB A\
Bk A T3> D USB IS4y M LT 2 D0 USB K— MEIMETEE T, 473>
D USB 754y MEBEA T BBEIE REBICBRHVADE R EL,

USB 2.01.1 N4

VRTLTTUIKE
ROTRANYE

F_USB_FAN

YRAF LTI INAERY
THELU USB 2.01.1 BBk
BERT—T IV

— 9 e
1 10 ..... 2

AT INTT7UIKABRY TRAYE: USB 2.011.1 \w#& :
EUES| & EVES| Bk
1 GND 1 BIR (5V)
2 BERE R 2 EIR (5V)
3 %50 3 USB DX-
4 PWM3ER 5 4 USB DY-
5 USB DX+
6 USB DY+
7 GND
8 GND
9 24
10 NC

USBT S/ bEERIAIIF BRIICUSBT Sy hHMBIEL G W LS. OV Ea—4
DERZEA7ICLTHS5AVEY b SERI— R EHRWNTILEL,
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18) F_U32_1(USB 3.2 Gen 1 A\ #)
AW A |EUSB3.2Gen 185K TUUSB2.0fHARICEEHLL . 2D DUSBR— MAEEfEE N TLNE T, USB
3.2 Gen 1335 28— h &R E T DA T3> D35 70O MAXIVDTEAICDWTIE B
FEICHBVEDELETLY,

[y

20 1
EUES| & EUES| &
Fus2.t 1 VBUS 11 D2+
[] 2 SSRXI- 12 | D2
_— 3 SSRX1+ 13 | GND
—— N 4 GND 14 | sSTXxe+
5 SSTX1- 15 | SSTXe-
6 SSTX1+ 16 | GND
7 GND 17 | SSRX2+
8 D1- 18 | SSRX-
9 D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | NC 20 | EviEL
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$3E BOStyr7vS

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System) (&, < H'—7R— K _E®D CMOS |CH BV AT LD/N—FIITT
DINTA—Z2EFFRLE T, FTHEHEEEICIE. VR T LLEL VAT LINTA—ZDRFE. BLU
AN =T A VTV RTLDFIHFAREERTDINT — F 1)V T 7 X (POST) DERITHEE
DBUETLBIOS ITIE A ——DEARV AT LEREREDERE LI FFEDY AT LFFEED
BWMEEABEICT B BIOS Ly by T OIS LHBEENTVET,

BREZTICTBHE.CMOS DREMEEHIFT B HY —R—FD/\w71)—H CMOS l<ih
BB EMELET,

BIOS v b7y T OIS LT AT BICIE BIEA ED POST HC <Delete> &+ —%
LEY,

BIOS %77 7 L — K9 %Il GIGABYTE Q-Flash &7zl& Q-Flash Plus 1—F )74 DG
NHvEERLET,

o QFlash [TKW, A= —FAXRXL—FT 1T AT LICABTERLBIOS DTy ST L—
REfEN\v o7y T RBEEICITAET,

* Q-Flash Plus Tl VAT LDEREHNINTNBEE (S53/+w MU/ IREE) I BIOS & B HT
TBHIEDTELT, BRFDBIOS % USB A EVITRFEL TERKR—MIIEST 5 &, Q-Flash
Plus R2 V=T IZI1F TEEMIIC BIOS EEH TEX T,

Q-Flash K TF Q-Flash Plus 1—7 )7 DFERICEE I BEEMERAIC DU TIE. GIGABYTED
YT YA b DOIIREEAE ] R—IICFEEN L. [BIOS Update Utilities | 182 L C BB EL,

+ BIOSOEHILEBEMICBIRZEFES 8. BIOS DIRED/N\—I 30 EFRALTLVS

A EEITREEIEELTVEVIEABIOS #BEHLAWT EEHEIDHLE T, BIOS D

BFILERLTIToTLIET L, BIOS DAREYEFH L. VR T LDFREEDRA
ElEVET,

o YRTLDREEFIEZDOMDFEHLEWVEREHC oI MR EEXEE
LGEWTEEHEID LET WEBEEHBEERL), B TBIOSEHRELETE VAT LA
ISHCEN CEE B A TDEIBIENFELIIHBEIL CMOS B ELEEIC
LTHTLEEL,

« CMOSZ T I BHEICDNTIE FE2ED/\vT )| CMOSTRZ /EABB LT,
Ffeld GIGABYTE U 7H A bDIBIOS & b7y T IX—=ICT77 AL, MLoad
Optimized Defaults | C CMOS 8% 2 1) 7§ 5 A% RERL TTBREIIEELY,

o BIOS 7w h7 v T DEHAEREICDUNT I, GIGABYTEDWebt 1 b A TEFZELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1091/intel800-bios.html
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EEhEm

AVEI—2HEHTHEE ROESHOTEELNRTEINE T,

T

<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
<Delete>F — &L TBIOSt Y F 77w FIC AW BIOSt Y 77y T TQ-Flash 1 —7 ') 7T
TOCALEY,

<F12>: BOOT MENU
FEBIA Z1—ITKYBIOS €Y 7Y TIEABTELE N BE T I\ M AZERECELT,
EEIA Z1—C  ERF— <> FRFTRENF— <> ZAVTE 1 37/ (X 7%Z53k
RLRIC <Enter> F—Z L TRELE T, VAT LEZDT A AHSEEILE T,
A EE A Z 21— DREF N BDHEM T, VAT LBIEERDT /A ADEBIEFIE
BIOS £ b7y T DREDIBFEENET,

<END>: Q-FLASH
<End> F—%$09 & LI BIOS 7y b 77y T A BB 75 < [EH#E Q-Flash Utility (777 AL
S
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BAE ARNL—TAVITIRATLEFSAINEAVR—IVTD

41 ARL—=FTAVTIRATLDAV A=V
BIOSSEAELIFUE ARL—FA VT YRT LENDTEA YR R—ILTEET,

RAID R 1—AIC0SHEA VA M—)LTBIBEIE. 0S AV A M—JUBFTE T IntelPRSTVMD T2/
A—Z—DRSAN—EA VA=V BREHRBIEY, U TDRTY THEBBLTIIETL,

ATFv71:

GIGABYTED UL T H A M7Vt AL P —AR— RRIBEDRR I I X—I%SEE L. Supportl
Download\SATA RAID/AHCI'X— < #h  Sintel SATA Preinstall driver 77 /L&A o> O0—KL. 7
7AIVEBELTUSBAEICOAE—LTLREEL,

ATvT2:
Windows 7Y 87 T T4 RIHS5T— L AZED 0S A VA —IVAT v TR EHELE T, B
TRIANEFRIHFAALTLLEEVEWVSBEEHFR R E N5, Browse ZIRLE T,

ATv73:

TRITRLIEEEmHORTENTZ S, Intel RST VMD Controller %#33R L. Next &2') w27 L TKZ
AN\ZEO—RLOS DA VAM—ILEFITLEY,

@ G Windows Setup.

inf)

Hide drivers that aren't compatible with ths computer's hardware
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42 FAIN\DALVA=IV

AR =T AT VAT L&A A=)V LT#. GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) #2FHH T K>
JNE GIGABYTE 77 /) r—23>& AT O—RFLTA VA=)V BHEIh EBRB. A1
TOTRYIGANRT AT by TORTRBICRREINE T, Instalz 7 w7 LTA VA =L ERE
7LE ., (BIOSEREEIE C. Settings\lO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte
Utilities Downloade D\ B %hICEE SN TWBTEARERRLTIEEL,)

g {

EE i::

EULA(End User License Agreement (S FREFEESRHIE)) 21 77 0 J Ry 7 AR EN 5. <Accept
(R 3)> %18 T GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) % 1 > X k—/L L E 9", GIGABYTE CONTROL
CENTER EIE C. A Y AL—=I)VLTEWRSANET T r—2 30 % FIRLT Install 201) w5
LTLIEELY,

© GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER

@ AVAP=IVDRIT VAT LD V2 —2y MIEFREN TWB T L ZRRL T

T,
o VIR ITTICDWTIE, GIGABYTED T T 7 HA M7 72 ALTLIEEL,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1089/intel800-app.html

= MW a—Ta IERITOVTIE, GIGABYTED T T THA M 7o ALTLEE LY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FrE RAID v F&5RETS

51 RADtYIrEERETS

RAIDL NV

RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
N=FFZA
T DB > 2 = 4

N=FFSATD | o e —p [N—FFSATD (N\—FF5170

TLARE | # I S07 | FOLETTP ) RS 802 S
DHAZ TOHAX TOHAX

e VLR R R S

& BRIC. UTDT71 T LZRAELTLEETL:
ZDOH—R—RI& RAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 5. RAID 10 [T L CWE I, RAID 77 LA B4ERL T 5
HIC. EORITRENTVBESICELWEDN—R RS A T Z#EHELTLEEL,

o SATA N—R RS A T£IESSDs. RBED/\T#—<X VA EFKIBTBHICBACETIVE

BRED/N\—FRSA 7% 2B8FERATHTEEHBOHLET,

« Windows v k7w 74 X%,

s AUA—ZYMMIERINEOVYEL—4Z,

« USBAEURZA,

M.2 PCle SSD % M.2 SATASSD £ 7zlESATA/N— R RS A T EDRAD 7 L A BZHEE T
B1cHITFERTBREIETEE A,

o RAID7 LA DIERDEFMIC DL TIE. GIGABYTEDWebH 1 hETEL XL,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1090/intel800-raid.html
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52 LEDDF/\wFa—FIc2W\WT

BEERE

a—F HEA

10 PEI 7D\ REIRENE T,

1 TLAEY CPUDFIEM LA BRI NE T,

12~14 FHRIEHTT,

15 TLAEY/—RT )Y OFEMEO BRI NE T,
16~18 FHIBEHTT,

19 TLARVY IR v DD RERENE T,
1A~2A FHIEHTT,

2B~2F X' —DFEA L,

31 AEUDNA VA M=ILENTVETY,

32~36 CPU PEI O#HA{ L,

37~3A IOH PEI (D#TIEA1 L,

3B~3E PCH PEI D#IEATE,

3F~4F FHEHTT,

60 DXE A7 DRI ENE T,

61 NVRAM DAL,

62 PCH S>3 A L —ERDA VA=)l

63~67 CPU DXE D#IHAE A RtAENE T,

68 PCIRA TV Y DAL DRI ENE T,

69 |OH DXE D#IER{ b

6A IOH SMM D#IER b

6B~6F FHIEHTT,

70 PCH DXE D#IA1k,

71 PCH SMM D #JHAT L,

72 PCH devices (DAJHA{ L,

73~77 PCH DXE D#JHA(L (PCH EY2—)VEIB),

78 ACPI Core D#IEATL,

79 CSM DIE LA Bt ENE T,

TA~TF AMI TER T 22DICFHIETT,

80~8F OEM %19 % (OEM DXE D#IHALI— ) Dz ICFHIE T,
9 DXE H*5 BDS (7 — b7/ 31 ABIR)NABEBITLE T,
91 RSANEEGT DDAV M EEITLET,
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a—F EHEA

92 PCI N\NZADHEE O FIRENE T,

93 PCINRDRY b TS5 DAL,

94 EREINF)Y —REE RTS8 D PClL /N DF|EHE,

95 PCl 7I\A ADEREN )Y —A&RERLE T,

96 PCl 7INAADY —R&EE|)LTET,

97 AV —IVEDTNA R EZ2—H ) hEsRshE LTz

% AVY=IVANT IR PS2IUSB F—R—FIRDAB TV 74 7{LEN
BhERENE LT,

99 Z—/3— 110 DAL,

9A USB DHIERME AN RgRENE T

9B USB DI 7O XA hic )ty b EFITLE T,

9C BEEFRHOIRNTD USB TNARERHELTA VA R—ILLET,

9D BHEERDDOIRTDUSB T/N\ARAETIT17LLE T,

9E~9F FHIEH T,

A0 IDE D#EA LA R ENE T,

A IDE DAL T ORIy M ERTLE T,

A2 REFGPOITNTD IDE T/NA RERHLTA VA M—/LLET,

A3 BEEGPOINCDIDE TN\ARET7 VT4 TLLE T,

A4 SCSI DFMEMEL BA TN K T,

A5 SCSI DML T ARy b EFITLE T,

A6 REFGEPDITNTOD SCSI 7N\A AEEELTA VA M—IVLET,

A7 WEBHRPDITRTD SCSI FINA AETIT147LLE T,

A8 BEIECTNRT— N ERESRLET,

A9 BIOS v F 77w T HBRIAE NEK T,

AA FREHTT,

AB BIOS ©v b 77w I A——OX REFEET,

AC FHIEHTT,

AD 0S 7—hADANY M ERE T AL T —EFHKTLET,

AE LAY— 0S %kc8LE T,

AF T—hF—EXEKTLET,

BO SUBALAP A VA= VABIIAENE T,

B1 SUBRALAP A VA=V T LET,

B2 LAHY—77<3> ROM OHIEATL,

B3 BEIECTCVRATLEY Y MLET,
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a—F HEA

B4 USB 7IN\AADRY NI ST AT,

B5 PCl 7I\A ADKY TS TY,

B6 NVRAM D7V —> 77y THITVNE T,

B7 NVRAM ZBFELE T,

B8~BF FHIEHTT,

CO~CF FHIEHTT,

S3Lva—L

a—F HEA

EO S3 LYa—LHBRENE T DXE IPL NSV HEENS),

= S3LYa—LRDEER V)T T —2% ANLET,

E2 S3LYa—LDTch VA EFHILLE Y,

E3 0S (3. 83 VT A Iy 2—%Z i UHLE T,

Recovery

a—F HEA

Fo BN 77— L7 R 1— LR ENIHE VAN —E— AR
TENEY,

F1 UANY—FE—RliE I—F—DHIc L > TRITINE T,

F2 UAN)—HBERENE T,

F3 JAN—RDT7— L7 A=V REENhE LTz,

F4 AN —BDT7—L7 74 A—IhO—FEnE L

F5~F7 kD AMI 70T L AO—FBICFHETT,

I5—

a—Fr SHEA

50~55 AE)—DEME TS —DRELE LT,

56 FNGCPU 241 TE el HRETY,

57 CPU B —BRLE Ao

5 CPU;;%;W-‘;X FOVKRBILTEDNCPU DF vy a2 TS —DREEMEN D

o CPU lj“:r;D I FABSPBELD. X700~ FOEH I ERLE

5A R CPU T5—T79,

58 PPIDU 4y MMTRBLE LT,

5C~5F FHIBEHTT,

DO CPUIEALTS—TY,

D1 IOH #IHAL T>—T9
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a—F EHEA

D2 PCH#IHAL T>—T9,

D3 T—FFOF 7OtV O—EHIFRTELT A
D4 PCI Y —RD7Os—3a v Io—hHEELE L.
D5 LAY —F 723> ROM OFEMEADAR—ZA DB I EE A,
D6 AV —IVHATINA AR DD E LA,

D7 AV —IVARTINA AR DDE LA,

D8 #ENH/INAT—RTY,

D9~DA T—bA73v%O0—RFTELRA,

DB 7oy aDEHICKRBLELT,

DC JOorboUty MokBLUEL .

DE~DF FRIEHTT,

ES S3LYa—LlckBLELT,

E9 S3LYa—LPPIRRDHVE A

EA S3LY1—LDIEERY )T MHEN T,

EB S30S x4 d—)UhkBLE LT,

EC~EF FHIEH T,

F8 A\ — PPIHZEN T,

<F9> AN —=AT VAR EE A

FA iz )N )—H T2V TT,

FB~FF FHEHTT,
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z890 A XTREME Al TOP

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)

frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.
AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU| EE | IS | Im | U | LT |w
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | sk | TR

UK The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

NCC Wireless Statements / BIRRBESER
E {7 EEEINE

(D) HUSE SR ZARDR A HE - R - (AF] PSR I B B AR ~ AT
B R AR 4

FHERIBRE © f&mi@fﬁ%ﬁﬂfﬂ%??
éfiﬁTﬁﬁﬁﬁ»iﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁ e RIS - FRIKEEEHAMEER
HB{EECSE ~ TR R R F A e Fﬁe%’f* st 2 -

(03] @ﬁ%%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ*ﬁ%&ﬁz}ﬁ@

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz L & AF83te 24 FX|l= MM AL8SI=S HSHE

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ BE200NGW

ILict.

11011 23

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:

FCCID: PD9BE20ONG

: Approved by PTA CCAH23Y10520T6

Canada ISED: TAC n0.:9.697/2023

C: 1000M-BE200NG 94
Australia ACMA: Tndia WPC: Serbia: Ukraine:

ETA-SD-20230807704
Japan #F5&:

UATR028

Brazil: [R] 003-240052 Singapore IMDA:

United Kingdom:

CcA

A 3/ [1] 0230105003
DAI08442
065382304423 5GHz (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI): RAIFRTE.
Belarus: 5GHz band (W52W53) &6GHz (P [South Korea NRRA:
indoor use only
(TP SRR
Applicant number: D080001 R-C-INT-BE200NGW
China CMIIT: 4

I . -
CMIIT ID: 2023AJ15349 (M) Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/16505/23

HEE 2
QEEIA TR G2 FESLRMER] - Ik

HHB(E - (RIS ERZ B4
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

77 KLU :No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

TEL : +886-2-8912-4000, FAX:+886-2-8912-4005

FiH UMY R— M ERSE/<K— 74>%) © hitps:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB7” K LA (358)  https://lwww.gigabyte.com

WEB7” K LA (FREZE) : https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

* GIGABYTE eSupport

BB E e E M TRV (RFEI<R—7 71> 7) BEZEET B!
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

" NEWS " SIGN IN

"t QUICK LINK
saninvin
Your submissions will be displayed in your personal Account
page.16g in o see the processing stats * = O L? c,
word ﬁ 9
Dounloads o Wartanty
: 2 0
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